the investments are in fixed-income securities issued in NOK or in

Norwegian money market funds. For the unit-linked portfolio for

corporate customers, external agents and private customers, some

of the equity exposure is not currency hedged, while the interest

rate exposure is currency hedged.

Risk Sensitivity
The aim of the sensitivity analysis is to show the effect of different

pre-defined scenarios.

The following assumptions are made for the different risk drivers for

the unit link portfolio:

• Equities: It is assumed that the market value of equities
increases/decreases

• Fixed Income: It is assumed that the market value of fixed
income increases/decreases

For the group portfolio and the company portfolio the following

assumptions are made for the different risk drivers:

• Equities: It is assumed that the market value of equities
increases/decreases

• Interest rate: It is assumed that the yield curve taken as a
whole changes with one percentage point

The tables below show the effect of the different sensitivities.

Table 7a – Potential loss based on different sensitivities.
Figures are based on market values in Unit Link portfolio

Sensitivity  2018 2017

Equity aum down 20 % (16.0) (14.8)

Equity aum up 20 % 16.0 14.8

Fixed income aum down 20 % (13.7) (11.3)

Fixed income aum up 20 % 13.7 11.3

Table 7b – Potential loss based on different sensitivities.
Figures are based on market values in Group portfolio and
Company portfolio

Sensitivity  2018 2017

Equity aum down 20 % (10.5) (1.1)

Equity aum up 20 % 10.5 1.1

Interest rate down 100 bps 8.4 6.3

Interest rate up 100 bps (8.4) (6.3)

Operational risk
Operational risk is a potential event or circumstance that may arise

in the business operation that might provide an economic impact

and / or loss of reputation. Operational risk may be due to human

error, weaknesses in systems, and errors in processes or external

events. This includes compliance risk. There is a strong correlation

between effective internal control and low operational risk, since

internal control is particularly effective for managing operational risk.

All managers in GPF are responsible for risk within their areas of

responsibility, and shall be able to demonstrate that controls are